
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

2 November 2020 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee on 
Tuesday, 10th November, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 
 

This will be a meeting held in line with The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panel Meetings) England & 

Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom and streamed live 
via:  www.mybostonuk.com/youtube 

 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Chairman: Councillor Frank Pickett 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Deborah Evans 
Councillors: Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Alan Bell, Anton Dani, Neill Hastie, 

Brian Rush, Judith Skinner, Stephen Woodliffe and 
Judith Welbourn 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I – PRELIMINARIES 
 

1   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 11th August 2020. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.mybostonuk.com/youtube


 

2   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (if any). 
 

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Thursday 5th November 2020. 
 
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   LICENSING ACT 2003 - DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
(Pages 5 - 48) 
 

 (A report by Fiona White, Licensing & Land Charges Manager) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Notes: 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Telephone: 01205 
314227 e-mail: janette.collier@boston.gov.uk  
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible. 
 
Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 
 

Emergency Procedures 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 

via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 
located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

11 August 2020 

Present: Councillor Jonathan Noble (Chairman), Councillor Frank Pickett (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Alan Bell, Deborah Evans, 
Colin Woodcock and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
Officers –  
Licensing & Land Charges Manager and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
6   MINUTES 

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 6th November 2018 and 
agreed that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
7   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors George Cornah, Anton Dani and 
Judith Skinner. 
 
8   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared. 
 
9   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
None. 
 
10   LICENSING ACT 2003 - DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 
The Licensing and Land Charges Manager presented a report, which provided a draft 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy for the Committee to consider before it went out 
for consultation. 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003, every 5 years the licensing authority was required to 
consult on and publish a statement setting out its policy for the exercise of its functions 
under the Licensing Act for the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated 
entertainment and late night refreshment with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy was last revised and adopted in 
2015. 
 
The draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy was attached to the report at Appendix 
A for Members to review and amend as they saw fit. Changes proposed by the 
Licensing and Land Charges Manager were highlighted in red throughout the draft. 
 
Following consultation, a schedule of responses would be brought back to the 
Committee for consideration and for a final draft to be approved with a recommendation 
it be referred to Full Council for adoption in November. 
 
The list of those that had to be consulted on the policy was quite extensive and the 
Committee would need to give their comments appropriate weight. The licensing 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee 
11 August 2020 
 

authority would also consult all Responsible Authorities named in the Act, Elected 
Members and Parish Councils. 
 
The Licensing and Land Charges Manager went through the more significant changes 
already highlighted in the draft. These reflected changes in legislation and guidance and 
strengthened the policy to address issues that had frequently arisen at hearings thereby 
assisting decision-making. 
 
Members voiced agreement with specific changes highlighted in the report.  Other 
comments included satisfaction that the measures with respect to cumulative impact 
were adequate.  The prevention of illegal working of any type in licensed premises was 
welcomed in view of the need to closely monitor modern day slavery. A local premises 
had recently had its licence revoked on these exact grounds. 
 
In answer to Members’ questions, the Licensing and Land Charges Manager explained 
that very few if any, early morning restriction orders had been put in place nationally 
because an order would apply to all premises in an area and so stifle the night-time 
economy. If an individual premises was causing problems
[...]
grant a licence for a shop selling alcohol, but not a garage maintaining vehicles that 
wished to sell alcohol from the fridge. 
 
With respect to a comment that petrol stations being able to sell alcohol at all hours 
undermined the Council’s policy, it was explained that if applications were made and 
there were no objections there was no choice but to grant and that this was no different 

Page 2



Licensing Committee 
11 August 2020 

 

to supermarkets. Some premises caused problems because of the location, e.g. if they 
were in the centre of town where people were passing who were already intoxicated. 
 
In the section relating to Public Safety, the wording “suggested occupancy figures” had 
been added to the list of issues that might be of relevance.  The word “suggested” was 
used because there was no requirement in law to set an occupancy figure, not using this 
word would imply that licence holders should go over and above the legislative 
requirements.  However, the word suggested could be removed. 
 
Following Members’ consideration, it was remarked that the suggested changes were 
comprehensive and thorough. 
 

RESOLVED: That the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy be published for 
consultation with the following: 

 The small number of minor amendments to the draft;  

 Removal of the word “suggested” before occupancy figures in paragraph 
4.2.3;  

 Removal of the wording “before exercising its discretion to make an objection” 
in paragraph 10.3 as this was self-evident; and 

 The insertion of wording that the late-night levy in section 16 would be a matter 
to be decided by Full Council once it has been confirmed this is the case. 

 
 

The Meeting ended at 2.50 pm 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 10 NOVEMBER 2020 

SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 – DRAFT STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR Y STEVENS 

REPORT AUTHOR: FIONA WHITE – LICENSING & LANDCHARGES 
MANAGER 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The Licensing Authority is required, every 5 years, to consult on and publish a 
statement setting out its policy for the exercise of its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003 for the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment and late 
night refreshment with a view to promoting the licensing objectives of: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 Public safety; and 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
The initial draft statement was considered by the Licensing Committee on 11 August 
2020 and the committee agreed that a public consultation be undertaken. 
 
A summary of the consultation responses is attached at Appendix A.  The Licensing 
Committee is requested to review the responses and amend the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy as appropriate. The committee is requested to resolve the final draft 
be presented to Council on 23 November 2020 with a recommendation it be adopted. 
 
A copy of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy is attached at Appendix B. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The committee reviews the responses to the public consultation and amends the 

draft Statement of Licensing Policy as appropriate. 
 

2. The committee resolves the final draft Statement of Licensing Policy be presented 
to Council on 23 November 2020 with a recommendation it be adopted. 

 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To ensure any responses to the consultation are considered by the Licensing 

Committee and integrated into the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, as 
appropriate. 
 

2. To ensure the policy is adopted by the council and published as required under 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
None 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

1. Background 
  
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires a Licensing Authority to carry out its 

functions under the legislation with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives and must publish a statement setting out its policy.  The 
licensing objectives are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 Public safety; and 

 The protection of children from harm. 
  
1.2 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) states that each 

Licensing Authority must, in respect of each 5 year period, determine 
its policy regarding the exercise of its licensing functions and publish a 
statement. This council’s Statement of Licensing Policy was last 
revised and adopted in 2015. 
  

1.3 The usual process is for the Licensing Committee to approve the final 
draft Statement of Licensing Policy and make a recommendation it be 
presented to council for adoption.  

  
1.4 While the Statement of Licensing Policy may set out a general 

approach to making licensing decisions, it must not ignore or be 
inconsistent with the provisions of the Act.  For example it must not 
undermine the right of any person to apply under the terms of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for a variety of permissions and to have any such 
application considered on its individual merits.  Similarly the policy 
must not override the right of any person to make representations on 
an application or to seek a review of a licence or certificate where 
provision has been made for them to do so in the Act. 

  
1.5 The Licensing Committee considered the draft Statement of Licensing 

Policy at a meeting on 11 August 2020.  The committee made some 
amendments to the original draft and resolved that the amended draft 
be consulted on. 
 
 

2. Consultation 
 

2.1 A consultation took place between 12 August and 16 October 2020.  
  
2.2 As required under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the 

Licensing Authority consulted: 
 

 The Chief Officer of Police for the Licensing Authority’s area; 

 The Fire Authority for the area; 

 The Director of Public Health for the area; 

 Such persons considered to be representative of holders of 
premises licences; 

Page 7



 Such persons considered to be representative of holders of 
club premises certificates; 

 Such persons considered to be representative of holders of 
personal licences; and 

 Such other persons considered to be representative of 
businesses and residents in the area. 
  

 
2.3 A summary of the responses to the consultation, along with 

suggested amendments where appropriate is attached at Appendix A.  
A copy of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy is attached at 
Appendix B. 

 
  
4. Conclusion 
  
4.1 It is recommended the committee considers the consultation 

responses received and resolves to amend the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy as appropriate. It is recommended the committee  
resolves the final draft policy be presented to Council on 23 
November 2020 with a recommendation it be adopted 

  
  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications with respect to this report.  The cost for stationery 
and postage for full consultation, estimated at a maximum of £100, was met from 
existing budgets. Consultation was, as far as practicable, carried out electronically to 
keep costs to a minimum. 
 

 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
The licensing authority is required, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 to 
review and publish its Statement of Licensing Policy every 5 years.   
 
 

 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

 

Page 8



 

EQUALITY AND SAFEGUARDING IMPLICATIONS 
 
An equality impact assessment has undertaken in respect of the revised policy 
 
There is a licensing objective of the prevention of children from harm.  The 
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children Partnership was a consultee on the revised 
policy.   
 
Section 4.4 of the draft policy at Appendix B provides detail on this council’s policy in 
respect of the protection of children from harm licensing objective. 
 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
There 
[...]
Paragraph 
number 

Licensing Manager comments 

1. Framework Housing 
Association – Service 
Manager 

As the Service Manager for the Framework 
Services in Boston I was forwarded the Statement 
of Licencing Policy to review on behalf of 
Framework.  
 
I have read though the policy and there is no 
particular aspect that I feel I need to feed into the 
consultation process, but I did identify a possible 
area for confirmation. 
 
Page 2  - there is a change to 29. Challenge 
21/challenge 25 schemes which has a strike though 
“challenge 21”. This is also echoed in the following 
section – page 29 section 26.8, page 30 section  29 
and 29.1 where “challenge 21” is struck though 
 
Yet page 15 section 4.4.10 still retains the full 
statement “challenges 21/25” without a strike 
though on challenge 21.  

 

4.4.10 This has been retained in error at 
the time of drafting.  It is 
recommended that “21” is 
removed from paragraph 4.4.10. 

2. Boston Borough Council – 
Principal Environmental 
Health Officer 

Having looked at the changes I have no real 
concerns. However I am not sure what item 5.10 
really means – ‘The Licensing Authority 
acknowledges that the views of vocal minorities 
should not be allowed to predominate over the 
general interest of the community’. I am concerned 
this could be interpreted as one residential 
neighbour who is suffering ASB, noise or other such 
issues may be disregarded where the source 

5.10 This was raised by members at 
the meeting on 11 August 2020 
and again in this response, 
therefore there are concerns is  
ambiguous.  It is therefore 
recommended this paragraph is 
removed from the Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

APPENDIX A 

P
age 11



premises for example serves the wider community, 
for example a village hall or community centre. The 
neighbour may well be a minority and vocal but may 
also be justified in their complaint.  

3. Algarkirk Parish Council We had the Algarkirk Parish meeting this week and 
no comments 
[...]
mises certificates should be aware of the 
expectations of the Licensing Authority and Responsible Authorities regarding the steps that are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
Responsible Authorities, Councillors, members of the public and businesses are able to have 
their say and have their opinion heard through public consultation on this policy, and by making 
representations about applications for premises licences and club premises certificates, or by 
requesting reviews of the same where problems arise. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

Page 4 of 36 

1  Introduction 
 
1.1 Boston Borough Council is situated in the south of the county of Lincolnshire, which 

contains 7 district councils in total.  The Borough has a population of 69,366 (as detailed 
in Office for National Statistics 2018 Mid-Year Population Estimates and is the smallest 
district in the County in terms of population.  In terms of area it is the second smallest, 
covering 139 square miles.  The council area is mainly rural with an urban area 
comprising of Boston town itself.  

 

2  The Licensing Act 2003 
 

2.1  Boston Borough Council as Licensing Authority (hereinafter referred to as the Licensing 
Authority) is responsible for the licensing of all licensable activities under the Licensing 
Act 2003 (the Act).  This document sets out the policies and principles that the Licensing 
Authority will apply when making decisions on applications for: 

 

 The sale by retail of alcohol; 

 The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club; 

 The provision of regulated entertainment; and 

 The provision of late night refreshment. 
 
The term licensee/licence holder is deemed to include licence holders, designated 
premises supervisors and club premises certificate holders. 

 
This policy is intended to provide clarity to applicants, responsible authorities and other 
persons on how this Licensing Authority will determine applications to supply alcohol, 
provide regulated 
[...]
iaison with the Police, the Trading Standards Service 
conducts covert test purchasing exercises to check compliance with the law. 

 
Challenges 21/25 – The mandatory licence conditions (introduced in October 2014) 
require relevant premises to hold an age verification policy in relation to the sale or 
supply of alcohol. The Licensing Authority supports the adoption of the Challenge 21/25 
Schemes (or similar scheme) for licensed premises.  

 
A suitable proof of age policy adopted by a licence holder should require the production 
of a photo-driving licence or passport before sale or entry into the premises. For added 
security, licence holders are encouraged to consider use of the Proof of Age Standards 
Scheme (PASS) and accept cards showing the PASS logo. 

 
4.4.11 Where licence holders wish to employ children they should ensure that the legislation 

regarding this matter is complied with and any necessary permits to work have been 
obtained.  Further information on the requirements of this legislation is available from the 
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children Board. 

 

5 The Licensing Process 

 

5.1  The functions of the Licensing Authority under the Act may be carried out by the 
Licensing Committee, by a Sub-Committee or by one or more officers acting under 
delegated authority in accordance with the provisions of the Act.  Delegated powers are 

Page 27



 

Page 16 of 36 

in accordance with the table at Appendix 1.  This table does not form part of the policy 
and may therefore be amended without consultation with statutory consultees. 

 
5.2  Each application for licensing will be considered on its own merit. Nothing will undermine 

any person from applying for a variety of permissions under the Act. 
 
5.3   Other than electronic applications applicants are reminded that documents submitted as 

part of an application which bear a signature, criminal record certificates, criminal 
conviction certificates, subject access documents and licensing
[...]
onsibility than that associated 
with the provision of regulated entertainment and late night refreshment. Because of this, 
the Licensing Authority will normally expect that the DPS for a licensed premise will be 
able to demonstrate that they are in day to day control of the premises and playing an 
active role in its operation through a regular personal presence. 

 
11.2 The main purpose of the Designated Premises Supervisor is to ensure that there is 

always one specified individual, among the personal licence holders at the premises, who 
can be readily identified for the premises where the sale of alcohol is permitted.  The 
premises licence holder will normally have given that person day-to-day responsibility for 
running the premises. 

 
11.3 This Licensing Authority recommends that the DPS undergoes relevant training, such as 

the Designated Premises Supervisor course provided by the British Institute of 
Innkeeping Awarding Body, in order that they are made aware of the responsibilities this 
position brings with it. 

 

12 Temporary Event Notices 
 
12.1 Where there is an event with less than 500 attendees at any one time, including staff, 

which involves licensable activities for a period of up to 168 hours, premises users may 
serve a Temporary Event Notice. 

 

Page 31



 

Page 20 of 36 

12.2   Temporary Event organisers are encouraged to submit their notifications to the Licensing 
Authority as soon as is reasonably practicable in order for the Police and Environmental 
Health to consider whether or not there are any concerns and where there are concerns, 
to enable all parties to take the necessary steps to resolve them.  The Licensing Authority 
recommends that at least 20 working days notice be given.  Under the provisions of the 
Act normally at least 10 working days notice must be given.  Persons are however 
permitted to submit a limited number of late TENs between 5 and 9 working days before 
and event.  Working days do not include th
[...]
uncillors or community groups).  Such parties can make relevant representations in 
their own right, and it is reasonable to expect them to make representations themselves 
where they are reasonably able to do so.   

 
13.5 The Licensing Authority will seek to establish the cause or causes of the concern and 

remedial action will be targeted at such causes. Any action will be proportionate to the 
problems involved. 

  

14 Cumulative Impact   
 

14.1 Cumulative impact is not mentioned specifically in the Act.  Cumulative impact has been 
described within the S182 Guidance since the commencement of the 2003 Act.  
Cumulative Impact Assessments were introduced into the Act by the Policing and Crime 
Act 2017 with effect from April 2018. Cumulative impact is the potential impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of licensed premises 
concentrated in one area.   This should not, however, be confused with ‘need’.  Need 
concerns the commercial demand for another pub, restaurant or shop and is a matter for 
the market and not a matter for the licensing authority to consider in discharging its 
licensing functions or for its statement of licensing policy.   The cumulative impact of 
licensed premises on the promotion of the licensing objectives is a proper matter for the 
licensing authority to consider. 

 
Where the number, type or density of licensed premises selling alcohol is high or 
exceptional and serious problems of nuisance and disorder are arising or have begun to  
may arise outside or some distance from those premises and where there is sufficient 
evidence, this authority will consider adopting a cumulative impact policy.  Such problems 
generally occur as a result of large numbers of drinkers being concentrated in an area, 
for example when leaving premises at peak times or when queueing for fast food outlets 
or for public transport. 

 
The effect of adopting a policy of this kind is to create a rebuttable presumpti
[...]
horities and licensed premises, and more widely with residents and other 
parties likely to be affected.  Any representations must be made within a 28 day period 
and be considered by the Licensing Committee; the EMRO itself must be endorsed by 
the full council.  Once introduced the EMRO will make it an offence to sell alcohol during 
the times specified in the order, whether under a premises licence, club premises 
certificate or TEN (subject to certain specified exceptions) 

 
15.7 There are currently no EMROs in place within the Licensing Authority’s area. Any 

consultation in relation to an EMRO or decision to implement an EMRO will be 
undertaken separate to this policy. 

 

16 Late Night Levy (LNL)   
 
16.1 Late night levies allow Licensing Authorities to raise a contribution from late opening 

alcohol retailers towards the policing costs generated by the late night economy.  The 
levy will apply to all premises (on and off trade) throughout the Licensing Authority’s area 
which are authorised to sell or supply alcohol in the time period set by the Licensing 
Authority. 

 
16.2  At least 70% of the net levy revenue must be passed to the Police and any revenue must 

be used to tackle alcohol-related crime and disorder and services connected to the 
management of the night-time economy. 

 
16.3 Any consultation in relation to a possible late night levy or decision to implement a levy 

will be undertaken separate to this policy document. 
 
16.4 A decision on whether to introduce a levy, and its design, is a decision for the full council. 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

Page 25 of 36 

17  Nudity and Striptease 
  
17.1 The Licensing Authority does not make a moral stand in adopting this policy. The 

Authority recognises that Parliament has made it lawful to operate establishments 
providing adult entertainment, such as striptease, and such businesses are a legitimate 
part of the retail and leisure industries. It is our role as a Licensing Authority to admini
[...]
mposing a condition on drinking up time in 
individual cases where relevant representation(s) are made and it is considered that such 
a condition is necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives in any individual 
case. 

 
21.3 Applicants and licence holders are reminded that the provision of late night refreshment 

between the hours of 2300 and 0500 (with certain exceptions) is a licensable activity. As 
such the provision of late night refreshment must only take place by way of authorisation 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

22 Staff Training 
 
22.1 The Licensing Authority recommends that all persons employed on licensed premises 

who are engaged in the sale and supply of alcohol be encouraged to attend training 
programmes to raise their awareness in this area of responsibility. Similarly, persons 
employed at on-licensed premises should be encouraged to attend training programmes 
which will raise their awareness of the issues relating to drugs and violence in licensed 
premises, and that suitable training be extended to all staff involved in managing or 
supervising the premises. It is also recommended that persons employed on premises 
providing entertainment for children attend training programmes in basic child protection 
and safety. All persons employed on licensed premises should be provided with in-house 
training on basic public safety and the housekeeping arrangements relative to those 
premises. 

 

23 Petrol Stations, Garages and similar premises 
 
23.1 Section 176 of the Act states that any authorisation for the supply of alcohol in relation to 

a garage will have no effect if the premise is used primarily as a garage. It is for the 
Licensing Authority to decide in the light of the facts whether or not any premises is used 
primarily as a garage. The Licensing Authority will establish primary use based on an 
examination of the intensity of use by customers of the premises and not based on an 
examination of gross or net turnover

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE

10 November 2020

Present: Councillor Frank Pickett (Chairman), Councillor Deborah Evans (ViceChairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Alan Bell, Anton Dani, Neill Hastie,
Stephen Woodliffe and Judy Welbourn
Officers –
Licensing & Land Charges Manager, Senior Democratic Services Officer and
Democratic Services Apprentice
11

MINUTES

The minutes of the last meeting held on 11th August 2020 were agreed as a correct
record, to be signed by the Chairman.
12

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Judith Skinner
13

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

None
14

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

None
15

LICENSING ACT 2003 - DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

The Licensing Authority was required, every 5 years, to consult on and publish a
statement setting out its policy for the exercise of its functions under the Licensing Act
2003 for the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment and late night
refreshment with a view to promoting the licensing objectives of:





The prevention of crime and disorder;
The prevention of public nuisance;
Public safety; and
The protection of children from harm.

The initial draft Statement of Licensing Policy was considered by the Licensing
Committee on 11 August 2020 and the Committee agreed that public consultation be
undertaken.
A summary of the consultation responses was attached at Appendix A. The draft
statement had been amended in the light of the responses and the revised draft was
attached to the report at Appendix B.
The Licensing and Land Charges Manager went through the responses and then asked
the Committee to approve the amendments as set out in the report and resolve to
recommend the adoption of the revised draft statement by Full Council on 23 November.

Licensing Committee
10 November 2020

The Committee reviewed the responses from the public consultation and fully supported
the submission of the revised draft statement to Full Council.
RESOLVED: That the final draft Statement of Licensing Policy, as set out at
Appendix B to the report, be presented to Full Council on 23 November 2020 with
the recommendation that it be adopted.

The Meeting ended at 2.15 pm

